

No. 19-1230 and consolidated cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION et al.,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Action by the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Of Counsel

MICHAEL KUPPERSMITH
National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration
Washington, D.C.

WINIFRED OKOYE
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Washington, D.C.

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

CHLOE H. KOLMAN
DANIEL R. DERTKE
SUE CHEN
LAURA DUNCAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-9277 (Kolman)
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Authorities	vii
Glossary	xxi
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations	5
Statement of the Case	5
I. Nationally uniform motor-vehicle regulation.....	6
A. Vehicle emissions.	6
B. Fuel economy.....	8
C. The California waiver.	10
II. Criteria pollutants, greenhouse gases, and fuel economy.	12
III. California regulation and waiver.....	13
IV. The 2013 California waiver.	17
V. The challenged action.....	18
A. The proposal.....	18
B. California changes its regulations.	19
C. The One National Program action.....	20
1. NHTSA’s preemption regulations.....	21

2.	EPA’s waiver withdrawal.	22
3.	EPA’s Section 177 interpretation.....	23
	Summary of Argument.....	24
	Standard of Review	25
	Argument.....	26
I.	The Court should uphold NHTSA’s preemption regulations.....	26
A.	The Court has jurisdiction to review the preemption regulations.	26
B.	NHTSA has authority to issue the preemption regulations.....	32
1.	NHTSA has authority under EPCA.....	32
2.	The Court owes deference to NHTSA’s interpretation.....	36
C.	EPCA expressly preempts state tailpipe greenhouse-gas emission standards and zero-emission-vehicle mandates.....	39
1.	Tailpipe greenhouse-gas emission standards are related to fuel-economy standards.....	39
2.	Zero-emission-vehicle mandates are related to fuel-economy standards.....	42
3.	State standards and mandates are preempted whether they improve fuel economy—or not.	45
4.	No statute preserves preempted state standards and mandates.	47
a.	Nothing in EPCA or the CAA preserves preempted state standards and mandates.	47

b.	Nothing in the 1990 CAA Amendments or the Energy Independence and Security Act preserves preempted state standards and mandates.	52
D.	EPCA impliedly preempts state tailpipe greenhouse-gas emission standards and zero-emission-vehicle mandates.	56
E.	The National Environmental Policy Act does not apply.....	59
II.	EPA lawfully withdrew portions of California’s 2013 waiver.....	63
A.	EPA has authority to reconsider and withdraw waivers it previously granted under Section 209(b).....	63
1.	EPA has reconsideration authority.....	64
2.	Petitioners lack sufficient reliance interests to preclude reconsideration.	73
B.	EPA properly withdrew those portions of the waiver preempted by EPCA.....	77
C.	EPA reasonably concluded that portions of the 2013 waiver are inconsistent with Section 209(b)(1)(B).	80
1.	EPA reasonably interpreted Section 209 to maintain uniform federal standards where California does not “need” its own standard “to meet compelling and extraordinary conditions.”.....	80
a.	“Such State standards.”.....	81
b.	“Compelling and extraordinary conditions.”	88
2.	EPA reasonably determined California’s greenhouse-gas and zero-emission-vehicle standards fail to qualify for waiver.	95
a.	California’s greenhouse-gas conditions do not justify a waiver.....	95

- b. California’s criteria-pollutant conditions do not justify a waiver.....99
 - 3. EPA was not required to make a general conformity determination. 103
- III. The Court should dismiss or, alternatively, deny the petitions as to EPA’s Section 177 interpretation. 105
 - A. EPA has authority to interpret Section 177..... 106
 - B. EPA reasonably construed an ambiguity in Section 177. 107
 - C. Petitioners’ responses lack merit..... 109
- Conclusion..... 111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	71
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	86
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	70
<i>Belville Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	73
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	67
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18, 66
* <i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	105
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	108
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Witherspoon</i> , No. CV-F-04-6663, 2007 WL 135688 (Jan. 16, 2007)	56
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Plymouth v. CARB</i> , No. CV-F-02-5017, 2002 WL 34499459 (Jun. 11, 2002)	39, 43
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	103
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25, 70, 106-107

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	60
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961)	72, 77
<i>Comm. for a Better Arvin v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015)	100
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33, 36
* <i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31-32
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	59-61
<i>Dun & Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)	72
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	77
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5, 7, 64
<i>Env'tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	110
* <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	53
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	58

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	75, 77, 93
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	68
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	39
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	106
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	48
<i>Gun S., Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989)	72
<i>*HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	64, 68
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm'n v. I.C.C.</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	62
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	67
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	50

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* <i>Loan Syndication & Trading Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1, 12, 39, 41, 49, 77, 86, 98
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	70, 72
* <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	33, 36-37
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. Of Trade v. New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010)	35, 39
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	68
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	39
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	69
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	25, 91, 93
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	79
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d. Cir. 1994)	6, 110
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33-34
<i>Nat'l Air Transp. Ass'n v. McArtor</i> , 866 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	108

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	61
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	29-30
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2015)	86
<i>Nat'l Recycling Coal., Inc. v. Browner</i> , 984 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. & Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	56
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 655 F.2d. 318.....	64
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Train</i> , 519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	97
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	91-92
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Pers. Watercraft Indus. Ass'n v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	97
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	39
<i>POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1139, 2020 WL 4745274 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2020)	105

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Regents, Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	74, 77
* <i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	39
* <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	28, 48
<i>Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001).....	62
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	105
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	36
<i>Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt</i> , 962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	75
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	92
<i>Stand Up for Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 959 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2020).....	103
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	97
* <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	82, 84

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	75
<i>United States v. Oregon & C.R. Co.</i> , 164 U.S. 526 (1896)	85
<i>United States v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 424 (1947)	70-71
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	84, 93, 110
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	31
<i>Voyageur Outward Bound Sch. v. United States</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2020)	72
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	50
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	53
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	33, 36, 38

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 32.1(b)(2)	15
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	103
5 U.S.C. § 706	25, 61
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)	47

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. § 2004(a).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2023(b)	44
42 U.S.C. § 6201(5).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)	35
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A).....	108
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7408	2
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7409	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7410	76
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	106
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)	100
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5).....	106
42 U.S.C. § 7416	7, 68
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7514a.....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515	107
42 U.S.C. § 7502	106
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(6).....	106

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7507	4, 106-110
42 U.S.C. § 7507(1).....	110
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	5, 7, 12, 64, 83, 90
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	6, 12, 18, 23, 90
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(3)(C).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(4)(C).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7521(m)	79
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a).....	63, 67, 82, 90
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	7, 67
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	5, 80, 82-83, 109
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(A).....	7, 78, 80, 83
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B).....	3, 5, 7, 22-23, 65, 78, 80, 95
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C).....	7, 64-65, 78, 83
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e).....	109
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2).....	87
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A).....	67
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B).....	94
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(1)(B).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4)	53, 55

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7601	106
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	77, 105-106
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(3)	93
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(3)(A).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(3)(B).....	53
49 U.S.C. § 322(a)	29, 32, 35
49 U.S.C. § 5125	34
49 U.S.C. § 30161(a).....	27
49 U.S.C. § 31141	34
49 U.S.C. § 32901	28
49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-19.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(1).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(6).....	45
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(8).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 32902	28, 30-31
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a).....	8-9, 26-28, 46
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(3)(B)	19, 42
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)	5, 9, 51, 56
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(1)	44

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

49 U.S.C. § 32902(i).....	30-31
49 U.S.C. § 32902(j)(1).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 32903	27-28, 46
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 32904(c).....	8, 30, 40
49 U.S.C. § 32905(a).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(1).....	4, 26-30
49 U.S.C. § 32912	46
49 U.S.C. § 32913	46
49 U.S.C. § 32919	29, 60
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a).....	3-4, 10, 21, 29, 32-33, 39, 48-49, 55-56, 79
49 U.S.C. § 32919(c).....	10, 53-54
Pub. L. No. 89-272, § 202(a), 101, 79 Stat. 992 (1965).....	6
Pub. L. No. 90-148, § 208, 81 Stat. 485 (1967)	6-7, 84
Pub. L. No. 94-163, § 502(a)(1) & (3), (d)(2), (d)(3)(D)(i), 89 Stat. 871 (1975)	10, 46
Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 207, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	10-11
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 232, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	11, 69
Pub. L. 102-486, § 2901(b), 106 Stat. 2776 (1992)	44
Pub. L. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	10

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 50.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 81.305	14, 88
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)	18
40 C.F.R. § 93.152	103-104
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b)	103
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(c)(2)(iii)	103
40 C.F.R. § 93.154	104
40 C.F.R. § 93.158	103
40 C.F.R. § 600.112(h)(1)	9
40 C.F.R. § 600.112(h)(2)	9
40 C.F.R. § 600.113	9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(a)(5)	62
49 C.F.R. § 1.95(a)	9, 32
49 C.F.R. § 1.95(j)	9
49 C.F.R. § 531.7	21, 26
49 C.F.R. § 533.7	21, 26

State Administrative Regulation

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3(a)	2, 18, 20, 40
--	---------------

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Federal Registers

38 Fed. Reg. 10,868 (May 2, 1973).....	8, 40
53 Fed. Reg. 7021 (Mar. 4, 1988)	14
55 Fed. Reg. 43,028 (Oct. 25, 1990)	14
57 Fed. Reg. 24,788 (June 11, 1992)	14
59 Fed. Reg. 48,625 (Sept. 22, 1994)	14
64 Fed. Reg. 67,787 (Dec. 3, 1999).....	105
67 Fed. Reg. 77,015 (Dec. 16, 2002).....	38
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	38, 41, 74
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)	15
73 Fed. Reg. 17,896 (Apr. 2, 2008)	105
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)	16
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	12
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	12
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	12, 17, 66, 100
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	17, 18, 65-66, 78, 102
79 Fed. Reg. 55,637 (Sept. 17, 2014)	105
81 Fed. Reg. 39,424 (June 16, 2016)	76, 100
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018)	18, 74, 100
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	10, 17-19, 21, 31,

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

.....	38-39, 42, 46-53, 55, 57, 65, 74, 81, 89, 91, 96, 99, 108
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	3, 5, 7, 9, 13-16, 19-24,
.....	27, 29, 31-35, 37-38, 40-43, 45-46, 51, 54-55, 57, 59-62, 64-65, 67,
.....	69, 71, 73-74, 76-78, 80-85, 87-91, 93-96, 98-100, 102-104, 106-107
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	19, 20, 62
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)	62

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	7, 14
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	7-8, 14, 64-65, 69, 81, 91
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).....	8, 10, 49
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	8, 11, 87
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977).....	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993)	10, 50
S. Rep. No. 110-407 (2008).....	56
